

No. 12-451

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

NEW YORK, NEW YORK, LLC DBA NEW YORK
NEW YORK HOTEL & CASINO,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, LOCAL
JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS,
CULINARY WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 226 AND
BARTENDERS UNION, LOCAL 165,
Respondents.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The D.C. Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING
ASSOCIATION AND THE COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

Maurice Baskin
(Counsel of Record)
Venable LLP
575 7th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-344-4823
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....4

I. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE BOARD’S
NEW STANDARD AND THIS COURT’S
HOLDING IN *LECHMERE* PRESENTS AN
ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE.....4

 A. The Board’s New Access Standard Greatly
 Diminishes The Property Rights Of
 Enormous Numbers Of Businesses Across
 Many Industries, In Direct Conflict With
 This Court’s Prior Holdings.....4

 B. The Board Acted Beyond The Scope Of Its
 Authority By Carving Out An Exemption
 From This Court’s *Lechmere* Standard.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Jean Country</i> , 291 NLRB 11 (1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 537 (1992) . <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116, 131 (1990) | 8, 9 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 982 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>New York New York Hotel & Casino v. NLRB (Nyny I)</i> , 313 F. 3d 585, 588 (D.C. Cir. 2002). | 7, 8 |
| <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956). | 2, 3, 7, 8 |
| <i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nova Southeastern University</i> , 357 NLRB No. 74 (Aug. 26, 2011). | 5 |
| <i>Reliant Energy</i> , 357 NLRB No. 172 (Dec. 30, 2011).. | 5 |
| <i>Simon DeBartolo Group</i> , 357 NLRB No. 157 (Dec. 30, 2011) | 5 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2..... | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| <u>Thompson on Real Property</u> ¶ 64.04(a) (1994) | 6 |
